To the Director of the U.S. Paten.  103380035  d documents or the new address(es) below Peter Gravenhot and Hans Rosle  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes Vo Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Covernment interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other  4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/635,198  Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo Street Address: Alexanderstraße 2  City: 89522 Heidenheim  State: Country: GERMANY Zip: Country: GERMANY Zip: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo Street Address: 10 Emiller LLP Internal Address: 10 Emiller LLP Internal Address: 10 Emiller LLP Internal Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO State: Zip: 506006  State: L Zip: 506	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 03 - 07 - 2	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER United States Patent and Trademark					
To the Director of the U.S. Paten. 103380035 d documents or the new address(es) below  1. Name of conveying party(ies) Peter Grawenhof and Hans Rosle  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: VOITH TURBO GMBH & CO. KG Internal Address:  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ves Ves Ves No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) December 22, 2006 Very Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: Country: GERMANY Zip: Country: GERMANY Zip: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Ves Ves Ves Ves Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Ves Ves Ves Ves Ves Ves Ves Ves Ves V	LET						
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Peter Grawenhof and Hans Rosle  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?			w.				
Name: YOTH TURBO GMBH & CO. KG   Internal Address:							
Hans Rosie   Internal Address:   Internal A		_ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?							
Street Address: AlexanderstraBe 2    Execution Date(s) December 22, 2006   Assignment		Internal Address.					
Execution Date(s) December 22, 2006  Assignment  Security Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes  Additional numbers attached? Yes  Additional numbers attached? Yes  No  State:  Country: GERMANY  Zip:  Country: GERMANY  Zip:  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes  Additional numbers attached? Yes  No  Security Agreement  City: 89522 Heidenheim  State:  Country: GERMANY  Zip:  Country: GERMANY  Zip:  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes  No  B. Patent No.(s)  S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brian J. Lum  Internal Address: ICE MILLER LLP  Internal Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET  SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO  State: IL  Zip:60606  Repaired (government interest not affecting at Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  State: Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name  Authorized User Name							
✓ Assignment		Street Address: Alexanderstrabe 2					
Security Agreement							
Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes   4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Internal Address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Brian J. Lum  Internal Address: ICE MILLER LLP  Street Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET  SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO  State: IL  Zip:60606  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  Country: GERMANY  Zip:  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes   Additional name(s) address(es) attached?  Yes   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes   Addi		City: 89522 Heidenheim					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Joint Research Agreement	State:					
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes  4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  11/635,198  Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Brian J. Lum  Internal Address: ICE MILLER LLP  Internal Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET  SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO  State: IL  Zip:60606  Phone Number: (312) 726-8259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Address(es) attached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Picture (government interest not affecting a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name  Authorized User Name	Government Interest Assignment						
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  11/635,198  Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brian J. Lum  Internal Address: ICE MILLER LLP  Internal Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET  SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO  State: IL  Zip:60606  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  This document is being filed together with a new applications and patents: involved: 1  A. Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  A. Total number of applications and patents: involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting at Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  B. Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  6. Total number of applications and patents: involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  None required (government interest not affecting at Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  B. Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  Additional number of applications and patents: involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged by credit card  D. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name  Authorized User Name	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: GERMANY Zip:					
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  11/635,198  Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Brian J. Lum  Internal Address: ICE MILLER LLP  Internal Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET  SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO  State: IL  Zip:60606  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  This document is being filed together with a new applications and patents: involved: 1  A. Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  A. Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  A. Total number of applications and patents: involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Penclosed  None required (government interest not affecting at Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  B. Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  Authorized to be charged to deposit account on the control of	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	ZINo.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)    Additional numbers attached?   Yes   No	Traditional Traine(o) a data-oct (co) attached to						
Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brian J. Lum  Internal Address: ICE MILLER LLP  Street Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO State: IL Zip: 60606  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-8259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  Additional numbers attached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account V Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account V Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account V Enclosed Deposit Account Numbers Authorized User Name  8. Payment Information Authorized User Name	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1 33	auon. En				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Brian J. Lum  Internal Address: ICE MILLER LLP  Internal Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET  SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO  State: IL  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  Additional numbers attached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting and patents involved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Bencieved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Bencieved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Bencieved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Bencieved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Bencieved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Bencieved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Bencieved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Bencieved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Bencieved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Bencieved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Bencieved: 1  Authorized User Name  Authorized User Name			9				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Brian J. Lum  Internal Address: ICE MILLER LLP  Internal Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET  SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO  State: IL  Zip:60606  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  Additional numbers attached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Finch Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting and patents involved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Finch Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting and patents involved: 1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Finch Enclosed  Deposit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  Authorized User Name  Authorized User Name		C .	77				
Internal Address: ICE MILLER LLP	Additional numbers a	·	Ö				
Internal Address: ICE MILLER LLP  Street Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET  SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO State: IL  Zip:60606  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  None required (government interest not affecting  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  9  Authorized User Name	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		33				
Internal Address: ICE MILLER LLP	Name:Brian J. Lum	7 Total fee (37 CFR 1 21(b) & 3 41) \$ 40.00	577				
Authorized to be charged to deposit account   Street Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET   Enclosed   None required (government interest not affecting     State: IL	Internal Address:ICF MILLER LLP						
Street Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET  SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO  State: IL Zip:60606  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting as a Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name	THE THAT A GOOD TO SEE WILLIAM TO SEE THE SEE	l					
Street Address: 200 WEST MADISON STREET  SUITE 3500  City: CHICAGO  State: IL Zip:60606  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  None required (government interest not affecting as a Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name							
City: CHICAGO  State: IL Zip:60606  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name							
State: IL Zip:60606  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name	SUITE 3500		<u>,                                    </u>				
State: IL Zip:60606 Expiration Date  Phone Number: (312) 726-8129  Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  Authorized User Name	City: CHICAGO	1	3				
Fax Number: (312) 726-6259  Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com  b. Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name	State: IL Zip:60606	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date					
Errich Address. Branchestern State Commence of the Commence of	Phone Number: <u>(312)</u> 726-8129	h Denosit Account Number					
Errich Address. Branchestern State Commence of the Commence of	Fax Number: (312) 726-6259	S. Bopodit (Coodine (Validot)					
9. Signature: \$\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \fr	Email Address: Brian.lum@icemiller.com	Authorized User Name					
	9. Signature: RA	Feb. 28,2007=					
Signature Date		Date 5					
I ************************************	·	Total number of pages including cover	:8661				
Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:							

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## ICE MILLER LLP

One American Square, Suite 3100 Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0200 Telephone: (317) 236-2100

Facsimile: (317) 236-2219

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

ı	nventi	OD	111	

UNIVERSAL JOINT ARRANGEMENT

Inventors' Names, Addresses & Citizenship

Peter GRAWENHOF Eschenweg 4/1 89547 Dettingen Germany (German citizen) Hans ROSLE Holderlinstrabe 28 89522 Heidenheim Germany (German citizen)

Assignee Name, Address & Citizenship

VOITH TURBO GMBH & CO. KG

Alexanderstraße 2

89522 Heidenheim, Germany

Specification Attached

X Specification Filed:

12/07/06

as Serial No.

11/635,198

Our Ref. No.: [PATTSY #] [23685.0005]

WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicated above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

## NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identified Inventors hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which same may be granted.

Inventors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Inventors further covenant that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to Inventors and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its designee any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Invention and said Letters patent and said equivalents therefor in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

RECORDED: 03/06/2007

06-12-22

06-12-22

HANS ROSLE

C/46638.1

**PATENT** REEL: 019003 FRAME: 0353